

19.03.2026

This is an application for premature release of FDR to the applicant.

Present: Sh. Raju, Ld. Counsel for applicant.

Application has been perused.

By way of present application, applicant i.e. petitioner no.2 Saniya has sought release of FDR of Rs.1,50,000/- on the ground of requirement for her marriage.

It is seen that vide order dt. 06.04.2016 applicant is awarded a sum of Rs.1,50,000/-. Entire amount was kept in the form of FDR till she attains the age of 21 years. It is submitted that applicant has already attained majority and thus seeks release of FDR on ground of her marriage.

A copy of her marriage card along with an Affidavit in this regard along with copy of Aadhar Card of applicant, details of FDR, copy of bank passbook filed by the applicant.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the submissions and in the interest of justice, FDR of Rs.1,50,000/- be released in favour of applicant Saniya.

State Bank of India, Saket Court Branch, New Delhi is directed to close the FDR for a sum of Rs.1,50,000/- along with interest in favour of the applicant Miss Saniya and transfer the proceeds in Account no.5959685329 of the applicant in Central Bank of India, Branch Shahajahanpur, Distt. Meerut, having IFSC No.CBIN0Z80261 and MICR code 250016350.

Application is accordingly disposed of.

Copy of order be given dasti.

Let a copy of this order also be sent through Nazir, to Manager, SBI, Saket Court, New Delhi.

Copy of this order be sent to Branch Manager SBI for compliance.

(Charu Gupta)
Ld.PO, MACT-01(South-East)
Saket Court/New Delhi/19.03.2026